
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 27 July 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Donna Ford 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Patrick Clarke Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
25 May 2022. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. End of year 2021- 2022 Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  
(Pages 11 - 42)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer and Assistant Director 
Customer Focus Interim 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions at the end of the Financial Year 2021-2022. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 
 

8. Regulatory Compliance Report  (Pages 43 - 50)    
 
Report of Interim Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Committee with an update regulatory compliance. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the report. 
 
If the Committee has any queries on any aspect of the report that may disclose 
information under paragraphs 1 – 7 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 
1972, the Interim Monitoring Officer will advise the relevant paragraph and it will be 
necessary for the Committee to resolve to exclude the press and public whilst 
exempt information is considered 
 
 

9. Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22 and presenting the Counter 
Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23  (Pages 51 - 66)    
 
Report Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2021/22, which was previously presented to the Accounts, 



Audit & Risk July 2021 committee.  The report also presents the new Counter Fraud 
Plan for the year 2022/23. 
 
The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by ensuring 
that the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and controls to 
prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter 

Fraud Plan for 2021/22. 
 

1.2 Comment and note the Counter Fraud Plan for 2022/23. 
 
1.3 Comment and note the Investigation Report in Annex 1. 
 
 

10. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 67 - 84)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Quality Assurance 
Programme for 2022/23.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The committee is Recommended to: 
 
1.1 Approve the Internal Audit Charter.  

 
1.2 Note the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme. 
 
 

11. Treasury Management Report - Q4 (March 2022)  (Pages 85 - 92)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy and Prudential Indicators for 2021-22 as required by 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Q4 (March 2022) Treasury Management Report. 
 
 

12. Support to Subsidiaries  (Pages 93 - 96)    



 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the Council’s 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report and raise any queries on the exempt appendix. 
 
 

13. Work Programme  (Pages 97 - 98)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

15. Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 99 - 104)    
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 



Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 19 July 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 25 May 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke (for Councillor Andrew Crichton) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
Shahin Ismail, Assistant Director - Law, Governance & Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Katherine Kitashima, Audit Manager 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 May 2022 

  

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16 March 2022 and of 
the meeting of the Commiittee held on 18 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
records and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

7 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

8 2021/22 Accounting Policies  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report 
[...]
ncil. 

 
 

10 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a report which provided an 
opportunity for the review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer confirmed that the final version would be 
amended to replace reference to “County” with “District” at Core Principle “E” 
of the Code.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 
 
 

11 Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2021/22  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report that summarised the outcome of 
the Internal Audit work in 2021/22, and provided an opinion on the Council's 
System of Internal Control. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the report be endorsed 
 
 

12 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the 
Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

13 Work Programme  
 
The Strategic Business Partner introduced the work programme and advised 
the committee that the training programme was under review. 

Page 9



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 May 2022 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council  
 
Account Audit & Risk Committee 
   
27 July 2022 
 
End of year 2021- 2022 Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer and Assistant 
Director Customer Focus Interim 
 
This report is public 

 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions at the end of the Financial Year 2021-2022. The Committee is responsible for 
the risk elements of this report. 

 

 

1.0 Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 

 

1.1 To note the Performance, Risk and Fina
[...]
 Andrew 

McHugh
Steve Jorden Richard Webb 3 4

Continue to engage with partnership arrangements in place to identify risks.Reputational damage to the council.

Previously part of  risk L08 revised April 2022 to separate internal processes 

supporting the council to protect the vulnerable from externally focussed 

operational activities.

Risk reviewed 

05/04/2022 - New 

Risk

12 NEW

P
age 42



Cherwell District Council 
 
Account Audit & Risk Committee 
 
27 July 2022 
 

Regulatory Compliance Report 
 

Report of Interim Monitoring Officer 

 
This report is public 
 
If the Committee has any queries on any aspect of the report that may disclose information 
under paragraphs 1 – 7 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972, the Interim 
Monitoring Officer will advise the relevant paragraph and it will be necessary for the 
Committee to resolve to exclude the press and public whilst exempt information is 
considered 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Committee with an update regulatory compliance. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council has a number of statutory obligations, which, taken collectively, give a 

picture of its compliance in such matters and can form part of the suite of evidence 
to be used to compile the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2.2 The figures detailed in this report are categorised into 8 regulatory compliance 

areas and represent the first quarter of the municipal year 2022-23, 1 April – 30 
June. 

 

 Freedom of Information requests 

 Environmental Information Regulations  

 Subject Access Requests (SAR) 

 Corporate Complaints  

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 

 Data Breaches 

 Whistleblowing  

 Regulation of Investigatory Power Act (RIPA)  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Report Details 

 
Regulatory Compliance Statistics 
 
Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environment
[...]
ve been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

None as this report is submitted for information and comment only, however the 
Committee could request additional information.  Page 46

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/documents/s44408/Appendix%20B.pdf


 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from  this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer, 01295 221845 
Michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Legal Implications  

 
7.2 There are no legal implications directly arising from the contents of this report.  
 
 Comments checked by: 

Shahin Ismail, Interim Assistant Director Law, Governance & Democratic Services 
& Monitoring Officer, Shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from this report. 

 
Comments checked by: 
 Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director Customer Focus,  
01295 221556, Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  There are no equalities and inclusion implications arising directly from this report.  
 

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director Customer Focus,  
01295 221556, Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   

 

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision  
 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 

 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

N/A 
  Page 47

mailto:Michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Lead Councillor 
 
N/A 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Corporate Complaints Summary 
 

 Background papers 
  None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections O
[...]
s

P
age 50



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  
 
27 July 2022 
 

Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22 and presenting the 
Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23 

 
Report Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud 
service at CDC for 2021/22, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
July 2021 committee.  The report also presents the new Counter Fraud Plan for the year 
2022/23. 
 
The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the 
Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and controls to prevent and 
detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan 

for 2021/22. 
1.2 Comment and note the Counter Fraud Plan for 2022/23. 
1.3 Comment and note the Investigation Report in Annex 1. 
 

2.1 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Counter-Fraud team’s purpose is to apply and to promote the zero-tolerance 

approach to fraud detailed in the Council’s Fraud Strategy, by thoroughly 
investigating any instances of fraud; applying the appropriate sanctions; 
undertaking proactive and preventive work to prevent and detect fraud through 
training, awareness raising, data matching and proactive reviews. 

 
2.2 The Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy – Fighting Fraud 

and Corruption Locally was launched in 2020. The Council’s Counter-Fraud 
arrangements are designed to adhere to the “6 C’s” Themes contained within this 
national Strategy, which are:  

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 Culture – creating a culture where fraud and corruption are unacceptable 

 Capability - assessing the full range of fraud risks and ensuring that the range 
of counter 
[...]
f detail required for the invoices and 
timeliness of submitting them. This greater level of information combined with 
the new procedures within the team for ordering and checking works invoiced, 
alongside a standard schedule of charges will enable the team to ensure 
value for money is achieved.  
 

Page 63



- The team have confirmed that all staff working for the supplier and entering 
resident’s homes had been DBS checked, but these had not been recorded 
by the Council, therefore no actual safeguarding risk existed. A further 
improvement action has been instigated by the team to offer safeguarding 
training to the staff working for the supplier.  

 

Page 64



APPENDIX 2: Interim Structure – Internal Audit & Counter Fraud 2022/23  
 

 

 

 Chief Internal 
Auditor 0.7 fte 

Acting Senior 
Counter-Fraud 

Officer 1 fte  

 Intel Officer 
(Apprentice) 1 fte  

Acting Senior 
Counter-Fraud 

Officer 1 fte 

Counter Fraud 
Trainee 

(Apprentice) 1 fte  

 Audit Manager 
0.81 fte 

Auditor 1 fte 

 Assistant Auditor 
(IIA Apprentice)   1 

fte 

Principal Auditor     
1 fte 

Senior Auditor     1 
fte 

Senior Auditor     1 
fte 

IT Audit Lead 
(external)   0.5 fte 

External Internal 
Audit Resource  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee  
 
27 July 2022 
 

Internal Audit Charter  
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report presents the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Quality Assurance 
Programme for 2022/23.  

 
 
1. Recommendations 
              
The committee is Recommended to: 
 
1.1 Approve the Internal Audit Charter.  

1.2 Note the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme.  

 
 

2. Introduction  
 
2.1  This report presents both the Internal Audit Charter and the Quality Assurance and 

Improvement Programme for 2022/23. These are subject to annual review.  

 
 

3. Report
[...]
finition of Internal Auditing and Code of Ethics 
and include recommendations for improvement, as appropriate. 
 
An external assessment will be conducted every 5 years by a qualified, independent 
assessor from outside the Council. The assessment will be in the form of a full 
external assessment, or a self-assessment with independent external validation. The 
format of the external assessment will be discussed with the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee.  

 
Reporting 
 
Internal Assessments – Quarterly activity and performance reporting to the 
Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee and Section 151 officer. 

Page 82



Appendix 2 
 

 

 
External Assessments – results of external assessments will be reported to the 
Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee and Section 151 officer at the earliest opportunity 
following receipt of the external assessor’s report. The external assessment report 
will be accompanied by a written action plan in response to significant findings and 
recommendations contained in the report. 
 
Follow Up - the Chief Internal Auditor will implement appropriate follow-up actions to 
ensure that action plans developed are implemented in a reasonable timeframe. 

 
 

Signed by: 

Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance  

 
Date approved: July 2022 
Date of next review: July 2023 
 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
27 July 2022 
 

Treasury Management Report – Q4 (March 2022) 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance  
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy and Prudential Indicators for 2021-22 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 

 
1. Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Q4 (March 2022) Treasury Management Report. 
 

  
[...]
ome (4,296) (4,332) (36) 

Total cost/(income) (1,952) (2,167) (215) 

  

 

4. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 This report details the Treasury Performance and compliance with the Prudential 

Indicators for the Council for the period ending 31 March 2022.  It is submitted to 
the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee for information as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 

 
 

5. Consultation 
 None 
 
 

6. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To request further information on the performance reported. 
 
 

7. Implications 
  
 Financial and Resource Implications 

 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
  

Comments checked by:  
 Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner (D151) 

01295 221545, joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 

7.2 As the report is submitted to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee for 
information as required by the Treasury Management Code of Practice, there are 
no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

  

Comments checked by:    Page 90

mailto:joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Helen Lolas, Team Leader and Solicitor - Legal Services  
07801400941, helen.lolas@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   
 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 It is essential that this report is considered by the Audit Committee as it 

demonstrates that the risk of not complying with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy has been avoided 

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus    
01295 221556, celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 

Equalities Implications   
 
7.4      There are no equalities implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
            

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus    

           01295 221556, celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 

 

8. Decision Information 
 

Key Decision:     N/A 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All. 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
 Links to all areas of Corporate Plan. 
  

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 None 
  

Background papers 
None  

 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Janet du Preez – Finance Business Partner 
 01295 221606, janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk Page 91

mailto:helen.lolas@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council  
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
27 July 2022 

 
Support to Subsidiaries 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
 
 
This report is a public report. Appendix 1 to this report is exempt from publication by virtue 
of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the Council’s 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report and raise any queries on the exempt appendix. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council has several subsidiaries which are consolidated into its Group 
Accounts.  Each of these subsidiary companies are required to be audited 
externally and each audit requires a Letter of Support from the Council as Parent. 
The Letter of Support is a document which demonstrates that the Parent will ensure 
its subsidiaries are able to meet their liabilities and are relied upon by the subsidiary 
auditors in determining the Going Concern status 
[...]
e Council arising directly from 

this report. In the case of any new risks arising in the future, these will be managed 
through the service Operational Risk and escalated to the Leadership Risk Register 
as and when appropriate.  

 
Comments checked by: 

           Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus    
01295 221556, celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Equalities Implications 
 

6.4  There are no equalities implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
            
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus    
 01295 221556, celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

7.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision     N/A 
 
Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 
 Wards Affected 

All. 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

N/A 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

Document Information 
 Page 95

mailto:Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Shahin.Ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Appendix No and  Title 

 1 
 

Support to Subsidiaries [Exempt] 

 
Background Papers 
None 

 

Report Author 

 

Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 

01295 221545 Joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

Page 96

mailto:Joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Account Audit & Risk Committee
Work Programme 2022/2023

28 September 2022 2021/22 External Audit Plan
Report of Those Charged with Governance 2021/22 
External Audit - Annual Audit Opinion 2021/22 
Final Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2021/22
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q1
Treasury Management Q1 Update 2022/23
Internal Audit Progress Update 2022/23
Ombudsman Annual Report & Complaints & FOI Update
Work Programme Update

16 November 2022 Treasury Management Q2 2022/23
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q2  2022/23
Counter Fraud Update 2022/23
Work Programme Update
Chief Internal Auditor - Private Session
External Auditor - Private Session

25 January 2023 Internal Audit Progress Update 2022/23
Auditors Annual Report and VFM Commentary
AGS 2021/22 Actions Update
Draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Draft Treasury Management Strategy 
2023/24
Complaints & FOI Update
Work Programme Update
TRAINING - Treasury Management

22 March 2023 Counter Fraud Update 2022/23
Annual Report of AARC
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 2022/23
Treasury Management Q3 2021/22
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
Work Programme Update

Page 97

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 End of year 2021- 2022 Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1  -  Leadership Risk Register April 22

	8 Regulatory Compliance Report
	Appendix 1

	9 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22 and presenting the Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	APPENDIX 2

	10 Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Treasury Management Report - Q4 (March 2022)
	12 Support to Subsidiaries
	13 Work Programme
	15 Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 27 July 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman (In place of Councillor Barry Wood) 
 
Also Present: 
 
 Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Alison Kennet, Ernst & Young, External Auditors 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Officers:  
 
Shahin Ismail, Assistant Director Law, Governance, Democratic Services & 
Procurement & Monitoring Officer Interim 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Assistant Director Customer Focus Interim 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Robert Jolley, Assistant Director Growth & Economy 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

15 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 July 2022 

  

16 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 May 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

18 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

19 End of year 2021- 2022 Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring 
Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer and Interim Assistant 
Director Customer Focus submitted a report which summarised the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring positions at the end of the 
Financial Year 2021-2022. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be noted. 
 
 

20 Regulatory Compliance Report  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on regulatory compliance. 
 
In introducing the report, the Interim Monitoring Officer explained that a 
number of these functions; Freedom of Information requests, Environmental 
Information Regulations, Subject Access Requests,  were currently in a 
transition period back in house having been run by Oxfordshire County 
Council under a shared service function arrangement. Future reports would 
provide more information for these areas.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Regulatory Compliance report be noted. 
 
 

21 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22 and presenting the 
Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report which 
summarised the activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter Fraud service 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 July 2022 

  

at Cherwell District Council for 2021/22 and presented the Counter-Fraud plan 
for the year 2022/23 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan for 

2021/22 be noted 
 
(2) That the Counter Fraud Plan for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
(3) That the Investigation Report be noted. 
 
 

22 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report which 
presented the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Quality Assurance 
programme for 2022/23. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That after due consideration the Internal Audit Charter be approved 
 
(2) That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be noted 
 
 

23 Treasury Management Report - Q4 (March 2022)  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report which 
provided information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for 2021-22 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the Committee that as  
interest rates were rising, the borrowing strategy had been adjusted in line 
with the change of circumstance and in consultation with Portfolio Holder, 
Treasury advisors and the Leader. Short term borrowing would be replaced by  
long term borrowing which would range from 5 – 10years. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Q4 (March 2022) Treasury Management 

Report be noted 
 
 

24 Support to Subsidiaries  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report that 
informed the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the 
Council’s subsidiaries and how this was considered as part of the external 
audit. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 July 2022 

  

Resolved 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 

25 Work Programme  
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the committee that the 
following items would not be submitted to the September meeting: Report of 
those in charge of Governance 2021/22; External Audit – Annual Audit 
Opinion 2021/22; and, Final Statement of Accounts and Letter of 
Representation 2021/22. The work programme would be updated to reflect 
the revised meeting at which these items would be considered. 
 
The Committee agreed that a Counter Fraud & Whistleblowing training 
session be arranged to follow the AARC meeting on 28 September and that 
the training should be open to all Members. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

26 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

27 Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


